



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-283

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CDC). RESOLUTION NO. 1 S. 2023 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "THE ADOPTION OF THE PROGRAMS, PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES IN THE ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) FOR FY 2024 OF THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA"

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 99, 2(i) of the LGC Implementing Rules and Regulations, the Sangguniang Panlungsod, "Shall approve the annual and supplemental budgets of the City government and appropriated funds for specific programs, projects, services and activities of the city, or for other purposes not contrary to law in order to promote the general welfare of the City and its inhabitants":

WHEREAS, in a Joint circular issued by the DBM-NEDA-DBM-DOF No. 1 Series of 2007 or the Guidelines on the Harmonization of Local Planning, Investment Programming, Revenue Administration, Budgeting and Expenditure Management, the Local Development Councils shall cull out the Annual Investment Plan (AIP) from the current slice of the Local Development Investment Plan (LDIP), which upon approval by the Sanggunian, shall serve as the basis for preparing the executive budget;

R W

By My M. A

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUNINIUPA

memoranin

The way

WHERE Regulations, supplemental programs, procontrary to linhabitants";





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-283

WHEREAS, the LDIP is a program to allocate the investible portion of the annual general fund budget for funding the development programs, projects, and activities identified in the Comprehensive Development Plan (CDP). The City Government of Muntinlupa's CDP 2017-2023 is the sectoral plan of the approved Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP) 2016-2026;

WHEREAS, the AIP is the annual slice of the Local Development Investment Plan/Executive-Legislative Agenda (LDIP/ELA) referring to the indicative yearly expenditure requirements of the LGUs programs, projects and activities (PPAs) to be integrated in the annual budget;

WHEREAS on June 27, 2023, the City Development Council (CDC) issued Resolution No. 1 s. 2023 or a resolution approving the Annual Investment Program (AIP) of the City of Muntinlupa for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024. The same AIP is aligned with the CLUP, CDP and other pertinent sectoral development plans, as well as priority programs guided by the Local Chief Executive's 7K Agenda namely:

- Katarungan 1.
- 2. Karunungan
- 3. Kalusugan
- Kaunlaran 4.
- 5. Kapayapaan/Kaayusan
- Kabuhayan 6.
- Kalikasan 7.

WHEREAS, the Summary of PPAs for Fiscal Year 2024 are enunciated in the AIP per Development Sectors to wit:

- a. Economic Development Sector
- b. Social Development
 - i. Education Sub-Sector
 - ii. Health Sub-Sector
 - iii. Protective Services Sub-Sector
 - iv. Social Welfare Sub-Sector
 - v. Socialized Housing Sub-Sector
- c. Land Use and Infrastructure Development
- d. Environmental Management
- e. Institutional Development Sector
- f. General Programs Sector

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to approve the Council Development Committee (CDC) Resolution No. 1 S. 2023 otherwise known as, "the adoption of the Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) in the Annual Investment Plan (AIP) for FY 2024 of the City of Muntinlupa".

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 24th day

October 2022, on its 24th Regular Session.

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 177

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





P	a	q	e	3

Resolution No. 2023-283

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARI

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MA

ember

Member

OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-283 Sectoral Representative: COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: ANO B. BIAZON RUFFINO ROZ Date: 1 7 Jul 2023 Norie 9th SP

Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, hilippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com